

MAHATMA GANDHI UNIVERSITY

(Abstract)

Self Financing Institutions formerly run by the University - Compliance of the Judgments of Hon. High Court of Kerala – Modification of U.O. No. 5585/SFI/1/2017/Admn dated. 16.09.2017 – Sanctioned - Orders issued

SELF FINANCING I SECTION

U.O.No.5645(a)/SFI/1/2017/Admn

Dated Priyadarshini Hills, 19.09.2017

Read: U.O. No. 5585/SFI/1/2017/Admn dated. 16.09.2017.

ORDER

As per U.O. No. read above, Scale of Pay salary and other benefits were sanctioned to the teachers of Self Financing Institutions formerly run by the University in full compliance of the judgment dated. 07.12.2016 of the Hon. High Court of Kerala in W.P.(c). No. 19540/2009 and related cases. At Sl. No. 40, Paragraph 17(a) of the said U.O., the date of joining of Smt. Kochurani Jacob, SME, Angamaly was erroneously entered as 14.01.2007 instead of 14.01.1997; following which corresponding errors occurred in the dates of qualifying service, grant of Scale of Pay and declaration of Probation. Apart from this some errors occurred in the annexure too. The amount due to Smt. Swapna .M, Smt. Soya Sadanandan and Smt. Kochurani Jacob is wrongly entered as Rs.27,29,041/, Rs.16,63,674/ and Rs.11,88,119/ respectively instead of the actual amount of Rs.28,85,846/, Rs.18,94,656/ and Rs.33,14,563/.

Sanction has therefore been accorded by the Vice-Chancellor, exercising the power under Section 3.10(17) of the MGU Act 1985 to rectify the errors and to release the balance amount due to the above mentioned teachers. Accordingly the entry at Sl. Nos. 40, Paragraph 17(a) of the said U.O. is rectified as follows.

Sl. No.	Name of the Petitioner	Date of Engagement as Contract Lecturer	Date of completion of 6 years and 11 months of contract service	Date on which scale of pay granted	Date of declaration of probation
40	Kochurani Jacob	14.01.1997	13.12.2003	14.12.2003	14.12.2004

The entry at Sl. Nos 10, 29, & 46 of the annexure is corrected as follows.

Sl.No.	Name	Centre	Amount
10.	Swapna .M	STAS, Edappally	Rs.28,85,846/
29.	Soya Sadanandan	SME	Rs.18,94,656/
46.	Kochurani Jacob	SME	Rs.33,14,563/

As a result of the rectifications effected the grand total becomes Rs.10,35,02,842/(Rupees Ten Crore Thirty Five Lakh Two Thousand Eight Hundred and Forty Two Only)

U.O. No. 5585/SFI/1/2017/Admn dated. 16.09.2017 stands modified to this effect.

Orders are issued accordingly.

Sd/-
Saboo Thomas
Deputy Registrar (SF)
For REGISTRAR

COPY TO

1. The Persons Concerned
2. The Director, CPAS
3. PS to VC/PVC
4. PA to Registrar/FO
5. Standing Counsel
6. Special Counsel
7. Legal Section
8. Acc Section
9. Audit II/III Sections
10. General Cash
11. Records Sn
12. SF/FC

Forwarded / by order



Section Officer

File No. 71216(B)/SCALE OF PAY/SF1/2017